from the proposed A Share Offering) in the next 12 months from the Latest
Practicable Date.

Public float

As at the Latest Practicable Date, based on the publicly available information
and to the best of the Directors’ knowledge, approximately 25.86% of the total
issued Shares are held by the public, and the Company has maintained a public float
above the minimum requirements as prescribed in the Listing Rules. The Company
undertakes that it will continue to comply with the public float requirement as
prescribed in the Listing Rules during the application process and after completion
of the A Share Offering.

Effects of the A Share Offering on the shareholding structure of the Company

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that (i) a total of
235,989,300 A Shares are to be issued under the A Share Offering, and (ii) there are
no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, the shareholding
structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date and (b) immediately
after completion of the A Share Offering are set out as follows:

(a) as at the
Latest Practicable Date

(b) immediately
after completion of the

A Share Offering
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Non-public Shareholders
— Domestic Shares 122,000,000 9.12 122,000,000 7.75
— H Shares 869,484,000 65.02 869,484,000 55.27

Public Shareholders
— new A Shares

to be issued — — 235,989,300 15.00
— H Shares 345,789,000 25.86 345,789,000 21.98

Total 1,337,273,000 100 1,573,262,300 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

In order to determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM and the Class
Meetings, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 18 May
2016 to Friday, 17 June 2016 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of
Shares will be effected. The record date for entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM and
the Class Meetings is Friday, 17 June 2016. In order to be qualified to attend and vote at the
EGM and the Class Meetings, all transfers documents accompanied by the relevant Share
certificates must be lodged with the H Share registrar of the Company, Computershare